

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE
LEAGUE, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF CHARLESTON, et al.,

Defendants.

*

*

*

*

*

Civil Action No.: 2:11-cv-0048

* * * * *

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CONTESTED REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	2
A. The Contested Regulations Do Not Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity Because They Do Not Impact the Right of Law-Abiding Citizens To Possess Firearms in the Home for the Purpose of Self-Defense.	3
B. The Second Amendment Right Should Not Be Extended Beyond the Home Because of the Grave Risks That Guns Pose To Public Safety.	6
C. Even if the Contested Regulations Did Implicate Protected Second Amendment Activity, the Regulations Are Constitutional Because They Are Reasonable Limitations on the Non-Absolute Second Amendment Right.	9
1. The Reasonable Regulation Test Is the Appropriate Standard of Review Because It Affords States the Deference Necessary to Protect the Public From the Grave Risks Posed by Guns.....	9
2. The Contested Regulations Survive Both the Reasonable Regulation Test and Intermediate Scrutiny Because the Regulations Are Reasonable and Substantially Related To the Important Government Interest of Public Safety.	12
II. THE CONTESTED REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE WEST VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION.....	19
A. Like the Second Amendment, the Right To Guns Under the West Virginia Constitution Is Not Absolute and Reasonable Regulations of the Right Are Permissible.....	19
B. The Contested Regulations Are Permissible Because They Are Reasonable and Do Not Frustrate the Guarantees of the West Virginia Constitution.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Romero</i> , 673 A.2d 374 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	8
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorr v. Weber</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Vill. of W. Milwaukee</i> , No. 09CV0384, 2010 WL 1904977 (E.D. Wis. May 11, 2010)	4
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-7036 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 2, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bastiani</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 591 (2008).....	5
<i>In re Factor</i> , 2010 WL 1753307 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 21, 2010)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , No. 1-09-0840, 2011 WL 693241 (Ill. App. Ct. Feb. 23, 2011).....	4
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	4
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008).....	6-7
<i>Perito v. Cnty. of Brooke</i> , 215 W. Va 178 (2004)	19
<i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Robertson v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	10
<i>Rohrbaugh v. State</i> , 216 W. Va. 298 (2004).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
CASES continued	
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 963 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 180 W. Va. 457 (1998)	10, 19, 20
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 264 Wis. 2d 520 (2003)	10, 11, 20
<i>State v. Comeau</i> , 448 N.W.2d 595 (Neb. 1989)	10, 11
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968).....	11
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 218 P.3d 1177 (Kan. Ct. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Teng v. Town of Kensington</i> , No. 09-cv-8-JL, 2010 WL 596526 (D.N.H. Feb. 17, 2010)	4
<i>Trinen v. City of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 18
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 09-4839, 2011 WL 1053618 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Skoiens</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 10-7005, 2011 WL 941018 (US. Mar. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 111 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 294 (2010).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
CASES continued	
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	9, 10
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution	1
W. Va. Const. art. 3, § 22.....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(n).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....	17
 STATE STATUTES	
Charleston City Code § 18-421.....	6, 18
Charleston City Code § 18-421--428	2
Charleston City Code § 18-421—428, 78-163--164.....	14
Charleston City Code § 78-163--164.....	2
Charleston City Code § 78-165.....	2, 13
S. Charleston City Code § 545.15.....	2, 13
Dunbar City Code § 545.13	2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATION	
36 C.F.R. § 24(b)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Bowling et al., Department of Justice Bureau of Statistics, “Background Checks for Firearms Transfers, 2009-Statistical Tables” (Oct. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/html/bcft/2009/bcft09st.pdf	17
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms, <i>Crime Gun Trace Reports (2000)</i> , National Report (July 2002)	16
CDC National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/index.html (last visited Apr. 15, 2011)	1
Charles C. Branas et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i> , <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> , Vol. 99, No. 11 (Nov. 2009).....	8
S. Richard-Devantov et al., “Risk of Homicide and Major Mental Disorders: a critical review,” <i>Encephale</i> (2009).....	18
Christopher Koper, <i>Crime Gun Risk Factors: Buyer, Seller, Firearm, and Transaction Characteristics Associated with Gun Trafficking and Criminal Gun Use: Report to the National Institute of Justice, Philadelphia, PA: Jerry Lee School of Criminology (2007)</i>	16
D.W. Webster et al., <i>Relationship between licensing, registration, and other gun sales laws and the source state of crime guns</i> , <i>Injury Prevention</i> (2001).....	15
David Hemenway, <i>Road Rage in Arizona: Armed and Dangerous</i> , 34 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 807-14 (2002)	9
David Hemenway & Deborah Azrael, <i>The Relative Frequency of Offensive and Defensive Gun Uses: Results from a National Survey</i> , 15 <i>Violence & Victims</i> 257 (2000).....	7
David McDowall et. al., <i>Easing Concealed Firearms Laws: Effects on Homicide in Three States</i> , 86 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 193 (1995).....	8
Douglas Weil & Rebecca Knox, “Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases on Interstate Transfer of Firearms,” <i>JAMA</i> 275 (1996)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Hashem Dezhbakhsh & Paul Rubin, <i>Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed-Handgun Laws on Crime</i> , <i>The Econ. of Gun Control</i> 473 (May 1998).....	8
	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES continued	
James M. La Valle, “Re-Estimating Gun-Policy Effects According to a National Science Academy Report: Were Previous Reports of Failure Pre-Mature?” <i>J. of Crime & Justice</i> 33(1) (2010)	17
James M. La Valle, “Rebuilding at Gunpoint: A City-Level Re-Estimation of the Brady Law and the RTC Laws in the Wake of Hurricane Katrina,” <i>Crim. Justice Pol’y Rev.</i> 18 (2007).....	17
Jens Ludwig, <i>Concealed-Gun-Carrying Laws and Violent Crime: Evidence from State Panel Data</i> , 18 <i>Int’l Rev. L. & Econ.</i> 239 (1998).....	8
John Donohue, <i>Guns, Crime, and the Impact of State Right-To-Carry Laws</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 623 (2004)	8
John J. Donohue, <i>The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws</i> , in <i>Evaluating Gun Policy Effects on Crime & Violence</i> 289 (2003).....	7-8
Mona Wright et al., “Factors Affecting a Recently Purchased Handgun’s Risk for Use in Crime Under Circumstances That Suggest Trafficking,” <i>J. of Urban Health Bulletin of the N.Y. Academy of Med.</i> , Mar. 31, 2010.....	16
Mona Wright & Garen Wintemute, <i>Felonious or Violent Criminal Activity That Prohibits Gun Ownership Among Prior Purchasers of Handguns: Incidence and Risk Factors</i> , <i>J. of Trauma, Injury, Infection, & Critical Care</i> (2010).....	18
Philip Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1041 (2009).....	8
Philip Cook & Jens Ludwig, <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , <i>J. Pub. Econ.</i> 379 (2006).....	9
S.A. Sumner et al., <i>Firearm Death Rates and Association with Level of Firearm Purchase Background Check</i> , 35 <i>Am. J. Prev. Med.</i> 1 (2008).....	17
R. Van Dorn et al., “Mental Disorder and Violence: is there a relationship beyond substance abuse?” <i>Soc. Psychiatry Epidemiology</i> (2011)	18
Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> (2011), available at http://vpc.org/cckillers.htm (last visited Apr. 15, 2011).....	7
